

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

Village Bank, on behalf of itself and  
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

Caribou Coffee Company, Inc.,  
Bruegger's Enterprises, Inc., Einstein  
& Noah Corp., and Einstein Noah  
Restaurant Group, Inc.

Defendants.

Case No. 0:19-cv-01640-JNE-HB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES,  
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES,  
AND SERVICE AWARD**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Factual and Procedural Background.....	1
A. History of the Litigation.....	1
B. Following Informal and Third-Party Discovery, a Mediated Settlement Negotiations Resulted in a Settlement.....	2
C. The Settlement Agreement Provides Significant Benefits to the Settlement Class.....	3
II. Awarding Attorneys’ Fees to Class Counsel is Fair and Reasonable Under Governing Law .....	5
A. Applicable Legal Standards .....	5
B. Efficiency in Case Prosecution .....	6
C. The Fee Requested Is Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method .....	9
1. The Benefit Conferred on the Class .....	11
2. The Risks to Which Plaintiffs’ Counsel Were Exposed .....	12
3. The Difficulty and Novelty of the Legal and Factual Issues .....	14
4. The Skill of the Attorneys .....	15
5. The Time and Labor Involved, Including the Efficiency in Handling the Case .....	17
6. The Reaction of the Class.....	18
7. The Comparison Between the Requested Attorney Fee Percentage and Percentages Awarded in Similar Cases .....	19
D. The Fee Requested Is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method .....	21
E. The Expenses Incurred in This Litigation Are Reasonable and Should Be Reimbursed .....	25
F. Awarding a \$15,000 Service Award to the Settlement Class Representative is Reasonable and Appropriate Given Its Service to the Settlement Class.....	27
Conclusion.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>9-M Corp. Inc. v. Sprint Commc'ns Co.</i> , No. 11-3401 (DWF/SJM) 2012 WL 5495905 (D. Minn. Nov. 12, 2012).....	20
<i>Austin v. Metro. Council</i> , No. 11-cv-03621-DWF-SER (D. Minn. Mar. 27, 2012) .....	24, 25
<i>Bhatia v. 3M Co.</i> , Civ. No. 16-1340 (DWF/DTS), 2019 WL 4298061 (D. Minn. Sept. 11, 2019).....	28
<i>Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund v. Tile Shop Holdings</i> , No. 0:14-cv-786-AMD- TNL, 2017 WL 2588950 (D. Minn. June 14, 2017) .....	11, 18, 19
<i>Blum v. Stetson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	5, 14
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....	9
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017).....	9, 19
<i>Carlson v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. CIV 02-3780 JNE/JJG, 2006 WL 2671105 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2006).....	20
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018) .....	27
<i>City of Farmington Hills Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 10-cv-4372-DWF-HB (D. Minn. Aug. 18, 2014) .....	28
<i>Community Bank of Trenton v. Schnuck Mkts., Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Dryer v. Nat'l Football League</i> , Civ. No. 09-2182 (PAM/AJB), 2013 WL 5888231 (D. Minn. Nov. 1, 2013).....	15, 23
<i>Dworsky v. Bank Shares Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 3-93-13, 1993 WL 331012 (D. Minn. May 3, 1993).....	22
<i>Garcia v. Target Corp.</i> , No. 16-CV-2574-MJD-BRT, 2020 WL 416402 (D. Minn. Jan. 27, 2020).....	27

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	11, 24
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 15-MD-02617-LKH, 2018 WL 3960068 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018) .....	25
<i>In re AT&amp;T Corp., Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	14, 15
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , MDL No. 09-2046, 2012 WL 896256 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2012) .....	16
<i>In re Indigo Sec. Litig.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 233 (D. Mass. 1998) .....	23
<i>In re Life Time Fitness, Inc., Tel. Consumer Protection Act (TCPA) Litig.</i> , 847 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1261, 2004 WL 1221350, (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004).....	23
<i>In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 00-md-1328 (PAM), 2003 WL 297276 (D. Minn. Feb. 6, 2003).....	5, 15, 20, 22
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>In re St. Paul Travelers Sec. Litig.</i> , Civ. No. 04-3801 JRT-FLN, 2006 WL 1116118 (D. Minn. Apr. 25, 2006) .....	22
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 892 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	10, 14
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , MDL No. 14-2522 (PAM), 2016 WL 2757692 (D. Minn. May 12, 2016) .....	13, 20, 28
<i>In re The Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:14-md-02583-TWT, 2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016).....	13
<i>In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 389 (D. Mass. 2007).....	13, 14, 17
<i>In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D. Mass. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 564 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	16, 17

**Page**

*In re UnitedHealth Group Inc. PSLRA Litig.*, 643 F. Supp. 2d 1094,  
(D. Minn. 2009) ..... 7, 21, 22

*In re US Bancorp Litig.*, 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) ..... 20, 27

*In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec. Derivatives & “ERISA” Litig.*, 364 F. Supp. 980,  
(D. Minn. 2005) ..... 5, 7, 10, 12, 13, 15, 17-22, 25

*In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.*, No. 08-MDL-1958,  
2013 WL 716460 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013) ..... 5, 7, 21, 24, 26

*Jenkins ex rel. Jenkins v. Missouri*, 127 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 1997) ..... 15

*Johnson v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.*, 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) ..... 6

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.*, 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... 9, 10, 21

*Keil v. Lopez*, 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 9

*Khoday v. Symantec Corp.*, No. 11-cv-180, 2016 WL 1637039  
(D. Minn. Apr. 5, 2016) ..... 9

*Lone Star Nat’l Bank N.A. v. Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.*, 729 F.3d 421  
(5th Cir. 2013) ..... 16

*Pentel v. Shepard*, No. 18-CV-1447 (NEB/TNL), 2019 WL 6975448  
(D. Minn. Dec. 20, 2019) ..... 16

*Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.*, 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 5, 9, 21

*Rawa v. Monsanto Co.*, 934 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2019) ..... 5, 6, 10, 20, 22

*Roth v. Life Time Fitness, Inc.*, Civ. No. 16-2476 (JRT), 2019 WL 3283172  
(D. Minn. July 22, 2019) ..... 16

*SELCO Community Credit Union v. Noodles & Co.*, 267 F. Supp. 3d 1288  
(D. Colo. 2017) ..... 13, 16

*Tussy v. ABB, Inc.*, 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014) ..... 24

	<u>Page</u>
<i>West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer &amp; Co.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971).....	13
<i>White v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993) .....	28
<i>Veridian Credit Union v. Eddie Bauer LLC</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00356-JLR, 2019 WL 5536824 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 25, 2019).....	13
<i>Yarrington v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010) .....	7, 9, 10, 17-19, 24, 26-28
<i>Zilhaver v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (D. Minn. 2009).....	14, 26

**Statutes and Rules:**

Fed. R Civ. P. 1 .....	7
Fed. R. of Evid. 502(d) .....	2
Minn. Stat. § 325E.64 .....	2
